
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
Easthampstead House, Town Square, Bracknell, Berkshire RG12 1AQ 

Contact: Priya Patel 
Telephone: (01344) 352281 
priya.patel@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Date Published: 06 November 2007 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 

13 NOVEMBER 2007 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION 

 
You are requested to attend a meeting of the above Committee on 13 November 
2007 at 5.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell, to transact the business set out in the attached agenda. 

 
 Alison Sanders 
 Director of Corporate Services 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
 

If you hear the alarm: 
 

1 Leave the building immediately 
2 Follow the green signs 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so 

 

 



 

 

THE STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
13 November 2007 (5.00 pm) 

Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell. 
 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE [PRAYER TO BE 
LED BY CLLR THOMPSON]  

 

2. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (CLERK IN THE CHAIR)   

3. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   

4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 JULY 2007 (ATTACHED)  1 - 6 

5. MATTERS ARISING NOT ALREADY ON THE AGENDA   

6. SACRE MEMBERSHIP (VERBAL)   

7. SACRE CONSTITUTION - PROPOSED AMENDMENT (ATTACHED)  7 - 10 

8. RESOURCES CENTRE AND ARTEFACTS REPORT (VERBAL)   

9. RAISING THE PROFILE OF SACRE (VERBAL)   

10. PROVISION OF RE TEACHING MATERIALS (VERBAL)   

11. UPDATE ON CURRICULUM MATTERS (VERBAL)   

12. DRAFT BRACKNELL FOREST SACRE'S ANNUAL REPORT 
2006/07 (ATTACHED)  

11 - 24 

13. REVIEW OF SACRE'S DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2005-09 (ATTACHED)  25 - 32 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   

15. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   

 Tuesday 4 March 2008 
Thursday 10 July 2008 
Wednesday 12 November 2008 (proposed)  
 

 

 



STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
10 JULY 2007 

(5.00pm - 6.25pm) 

Present:-  Free Churches: 
Revd Michael Bentley 
Mrs Paula Ridgeway 
Mrs Irene Robinson 

Roman Catholic Churches: 
Mrs Louise Birley 

Other Religions: 
Dr Kathy Hadfield 
Mr Kusim Trikha 

Church of England: 
Mr Gordon Anderson (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Maureen Beadsley 
Mrs Julie Graham 

Bracknell Forest LEA: 
Councillor Andy Blatchford 
Councillor Trevor Kensall 

Observers: 
Mr Arfan Rashid 
Mr Michael Levin (Minutes 15-18) 

In attendance: 
Mr Martin Surrell, Senior Advisor, Bracknell Forest Borough Council 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor S Burrows, Mrs A Gibbons, Councillor Mrs D Hayes, Mrs S 
Hunt,  
Mr C Hickson, Mrs K Nugent and Mrs J Mintern. 

15. Welcome and introductions  [prayer to be led by Felicity Allen]  

The Chairman, Gordon Anderson, welcomed all those present to the meeting 
including Mr Arfan Rashid who was attending as an observer. 

16. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2007  

The minutes of the SACRE Meeting held on 7 March 2007 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

17. Matters arising  

Minute 3 – Matters Arising – proposal to purchase books.  

The meeting was advised that the books and DVDs on Christmas and Christianity 
and the book and CD entitled “Science and Religion in Schools” had been purchased 
and were available for loans upon request. 

Agenda Item 4

1



Minute 10 – Wokingham SACRE Induction Training

The SACRE was advised that this training had been far more comprehensive than 
originally anticipated and the Chairman had materials from it which could be shared 
by SACRE at a later date. 

Minute 13 – Annual SACRE AGM

The meeting was advised that David Fawcett had not attended as he had not been 
re-elected to retain his LEA place on SACRE.  There had therefore not been any 
attendance from the Bracknell Forest SACRE at this AGM.

18. SACRE membership  

The meeting was advised that Julie Graham was retiring as both Head of Ascot 
Heath School and a Church of England representative on SACRE.  The Chairman on 
behalf of everyone present expressed his thanks for Julie’s contribution to the work of 
SACRE and best wishes for the future.  The diocese had been approached with 
regards to a replacement for Julie and agreements reached that David Fawcett would 
be a good person to nominate for this role.  It was agreed that the Chairman may 
seek written confirmation of this nomination.      (ACTION: Gordon Anderson)

With regard to the two Co-optee positions, the meeting was advised that there had 
been a query around the continued SACRE membership of Michael Levin which 
would be considered further.  Gill Ledsham had been experiencing ill health and not 
attended recent meetings.  Arfan Rashid was attending as a potential Co-optee, 
however the position with regard to the existing Co-optees required clarification as 
the SACRE constitution currently only allowed for two Co-optees.  The possibility of 
increasing this to three would also be investigated.   

(ACTION:  Gordon Anderson / Tina Stevenson) 

19. SACRE’s budgets:  2006/07 outcome and 2007/08  

2006-07 

This budget had been fully spent, as the modest remaining funds had been allocated 
to the future purchase of artefacts. 

2007-08 

The allocation was unchanged from the previous year at £3,370.  To date funds had 
been spent on attendance at the Wokingham Induction session (£55) and Berkshire 
SACREs Conference (amount yet to be established).  Also, £85 had been spent on a 
re-subscription to RE Today.  A request for a further subscription was felt to be 
unnecessary at present, to be reviewed at a later date if required. 

20. Examination statistics for 2005/06  

The meeting considered a tabled paper which provided examination statistics for 
Religious Studies in Bracknell Forest LEA schools for 2005/06.  Overall, just over 
1,000 students had attended a Religious Studies course with approximately 75% of 
these completing the exam.  The pass rates at GCSE were very good with 278 of the 

2



287 entrants achieving grades A-G for the full course and 437 of the 458 short course 
entrants achieving grades A-G.  At A Level, 27 of the 35 candidates achieved grade 
A-C.  The meeting agreed that those results reflected the high quality of RE being 
taught in Bracknell Forest Schools. 

21. New Agreed Syllabus  

a) Humanism Appendix 
The meeting discussed the current situation with regard to the possible 
Humanism appendix as it did not seem to be progressing at present.  It was 
agreed that this matter be left to be pursued by Jo Fageant with the relevant 
parties and any progress reported back to a future SACRE meeting. 

b) Feedback from Schools 
The meeting was advised that the feedback from schools, essentially via the RE 
Co-ordinator meetings was that the new syllabus was helpful and had 
encouraged more networking and joint approaches to revising curriculums and 
scheme of work.  It was observed that this feedback was from a primary school 
perspective and establishing how the secondary schools viewed the curriculum 
was work yet to be done.   

(ACTION:  Martin Surrell / Samantha Hunt) 

The Chairman advised that he had recently met with Tony Eccleston (Director of 
Education, Children’s Services and Libraries) and Alison Fletcher (Assistant 
Director of Education, Children’s Services and Libraries) to discuss the issues 
around SACRE access to the information from schools necessary to fulfil its 
statutory role. 

It had been agreed that SACRE continue to use the information and support 
provided by Senior Advisors in the Education department with ideas for the future 
to be considered as part of the work involved with regard to the SACRE 
development plan for 2008. 

The Chairman also advised the meeting that there was a possibility of the 
Borough obtaining professional RE advisory services for the schools, although 
negotiations were at an early stage. 

22. Ofsted Report: ‘Making Sense of Religion’  

The Chairman advised the meeting of the OFSTED Report: Making Sense of 
Religion, which was very interesting and relevant to the work of the SACRE.  The 
report was available via the website (reference 070045, published June 2007) and 
provided a key Church of England perspective in relation to the teaching of religious 
studies in schools. 

23. Resources Centre and Artefacts update  

a) Staffing 
The meeting was advised that due to staff changes, three staff were now 
responsible for covering the artefact lending scheme which was available from 4-
6pm each day.  All staff had been trained to handle the artefacts correctly.  The 
SACRE felt that the introduction of a procedure when receiving returned artefacts 

3



to document their condition and ensure they were kept in good condition and 
replaced as necessary was very important. 

(ACTION:  Martin Surrell / Samantha Hunt) 

b) Artefacts Usage 
A report was tabled which detailed the artefacts loaned to schools from 
September 2006.  The number of loans made was low and the meeting 
considered possible reasons for this and ways to make better use of the artefacts.  
Issues highlighted included: 

• Many secondary and some primary schools have their own collections of 
artefacts; 

• RE Co-ordinators meetings could be used to highlight the availability and 
wide range of the artefacts available; 

• Investigations be made into the possibility of taking an artefacts display 
around the schools, although keeping them safe had to be of paramount 
importance; and 

• The need to update the list of places of worship and other useful contacts 
prepared for the Agreed Syllabus so that there was a central list of people 
available to talk knowledgeably about the artefacts, as necessary. 

c) Internet access 
The meeting was assured that the artefacts catalogue was now available on both 
the BFBC internet and intranet sites. 

24. Berkshire SACREs’ Conference – Thursday 28 June 2007  

The Chairman reported that the Conference had been enjoyable and worthwhile and 
again had provided materials which would be useful to share with the SACRE at a 
future date. 

Mark Charter of the QCA had been a good key speaker and he had acknowledged 
the difficulties experienced by SACREs under the OFSTED system of inspection, 
which were struggling to access the information needed to fulfil their statutory 
obligations. 

25. Raising the profile of SACRE  

The meeting agreed that volunteers would be needed to attend the new teaching staff 
induction sessions on 19 September.  Louise Birley and Paula Ridgway volunteered 
immediately. Full details would be sent to SACRE Members who emailed Martin 
Surrell (martin.surrell@bracknell-forest.gov.uk) to volunteer.   

(ACTION:  All / Martin Surrell)

26. Any other business  

The issue was raised of the possible purchase of general DVDs about Religious 
Studies for students to use for their study and research as schools often had 
insufficient funds to purchase such items.  Concerns were expressed that that this 
was because they were expensive, that it was not the role of SACRE to provide 
materials for individual schools except in exceptional circumstances, there could be 
copyright issues and that maybe they could be available via the library service.  It 
was agreed that further investigation and consideration be given to the issues 

4



highlighted before making any decision.  (ACTION:  Martin Surrell / Samantha 
Hunt)

Rotation of the days on which future meetings are held was requested and agreed to, 
once the dates currently set had run out. 

27. Dates of future meetings:  

Tuesday 13 November 2007 
Tuesday 4 March 2008 
Tuesday 10 July 2008 

Felicity Allen led a prayer to close the meeting. 

CHAIRMAN 

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



DRAFT 
 

THE COUNCIL 
28 November 2007  
 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 
(Director of Education, Children’s Services and Libraries) 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek agreement to advise the Council of a 
proposed change in the constitution of the Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education (SACRE), which advises the Council on matters 
concerned with the provision of religious education and collective worship. 

 
1.2 The Council is also required to convene an occasional body to produce and 

recommend an agreed syllabus for RE called an Agreed Syllabus Conference 
and the SACRE acts as the Agreed Syllabus conference when required. 

 
1.3 The purpose of the change is to bring the membership of the SACRE into line 

with the range of faiths represented in the Agreed Syllabus. 
 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the revised composition of SACRE attached as appendix A be 

recommended to the Executive Member for Education and Libraries for 
adoption. 

 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Since 1988 local authorities have had a duty to establish a Standing Advisory 

Council on Religious Education (SACRE). Religious education is a statutory 
part of the basic curriculum for all pupils, but it is not a National Curriculum 
subject. Instead it is a local responsibility of the local authority through its 
SACRE. 

 
3.2 The SACRE advises the authority on matters relating to collective worship in 

community schools and on religious education given in accordance with the 
locally agreed syllabus. The SACRE monitors the effectiveness and 
appropriateness of the agreed syllabus, which is formally reviewed every five 
years. 

 
3.3 It also publishes support materials, approves a programme of training for 

teachers and sponsors or supports other projects which it deems to be 
consistent with its responsibility to promote religious education and spiritual, 
moral, social and cultural education in schools. 

 
3.4 The Local Authority has a statutory duty to es
[...]
ocal 
Authority to ensure that the composition of Committee A of both the SACRE 
and the Agreed Syllabus Conference is representative of the local community.  
However, although the numbers of representatives should reflect the 
proportionate strengths of denominations or religions in the area, this may be 
departed from in so far as to do so would be consistent with the efficient 
discharge of the Group’s functions.  It has become apparent since the SACRE 
was first established in 1998 that it is difficult to give adequate representation 
to all the major faiths.  It is therefore proposed to increase the number of 
representatives in Group A to include one for each of the faiths covered in the 
Agreed Syllabus.  This would increase the size of the group by three 
members.  The Baha’I Faith which has been represented in this group, but is 
not one of the main religions in the Agreed Syllabus could still be represented 
through co-opted membership. 

 
3.7 The proposed changes should not alter the balance should voting be 

necessary.  On any question to be decided by a SACRE the representative 
groups each have a single vote.  Co-opted members do not have a vote. 

 

8



3.8 The Local Authority should consult locally before appointments are made.  
The SACRE itself and representatives of all the faiths referred to have been 
consulted and there is general support for this approach. 

 
3.9 A revised Membership is attached as Appendix A. 
 
4 ADVICE OF STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 

Borough Solicitor 
 
4.1 The legal issues are covered in the report. 

 
Borough Treasurer 

 
4.2 There are no significant financial consequences arising from this proposal.   
 

Impact Assessment 
 
4.3 The impact of these changes will be to secure a better balance in advice on 

Religious Education. 
 

Strategic Risk Management Issues 
 
4.4 None 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
Contacts for further information 
 
Tony Eccleston  Director of Education, Children’s Services and Li
[...]
s.  Upon 
investigation it was clear that collections of Sikh and Hindu artefacts were used more 
than others and the SACRE decided these collections should be expanded.  The 
Buddhist and Muslim collections were used least and members concluded this was 
probably because these religions were not required areas of study in primary 
schools.  The catalogue of the RE resources has been made available on the 
Bracknell Forest website and RE subject managers have been reminded about the 
collection at termly meetings.  In addition, at a session provided for teachers new to 
Bracknell Forest, some members of the SACRE were on hand to introduce them to 
the RE loan resource collection. 

 
2.3.7 Members of the SACRE were involved in training for those members of staff at the 

Education Centre who would be involved in the loan and return of RE resources.  
The aim of the training was twofold: to ensure both the proper care of artefacts and 
the gathering of monitoring information. 

 
2.3.8 In association with the Anglican Diocese of Oxford, Bracknell Forest’s education 

department highlights for schools the value of the resources published termly by RE 
Today and offers a discount subscription rate.  An index of the contents of these 
resources, set out religion by religion and updated termly, is available from Jo 
Fageant. 

 
2.4 Complaints concerning RE 
 
2.4.1 No complaints concerning RE have been referred to SACRE during 2006/2007. 
 
2.5 Other matters 
 
2.5.1 No other RE related matters have been referred to SACRE by the Authority during 

2006/2007. 
 

3           Collective Worship 
          
3.1 Monitoring Collective Worship 
         
3.1.1  No information on the provision and quality of collective worship was passed from 

local authority advisers to the SACRE for discussion during the academic year 
2006/2007. 

 
3.2 Determination 
  
3.2.1 Bracknell Forest SACRE has received no applications for determinations during 

2006/2007 
 
3.3 Complaints concer
[...]
 of the provision for:               

a) the teaching and learning of RE in all phases; 
b)  pupils’ spiritual, moral, social and cultural development; 
c)  pupils’ preparation for adult life, including education for citizenship and 

PSHE. 
 
     Priority 4:      To monitor and report on the quality of teaching and learning, including  
                            the use of resources, in Religious Education in Bracknell Forest schools  
                            and to make recommendations to the LA based on those findings. 
 
     Priority 5:     To monitor, evaluate and review the work of SACRE and the  
                           implementation of the SACRE development plan. 
 

 

18



 
 
APPENDIX A 
 
BRACKNELL FOREST 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 
 
CONSTITUTION 
 
The Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) is established in accordance 
with Section 11 of the Education Reform Act 1988 (as amended by Section 255 of the Education 
Act 1993) by Bracknell Forest Borough Council acting as Local Education Authority. 
 
1. MEMBERSHIP STRUCTURE 
 
The Authority shall appoint the members of the SACRE (other than co-opted members or any 
member representing grant maintained schools) so that they shall represent the following 
groups: 
 
Group A Christian denominations and other religions 
 
The Free Churches  3 
The Roman Catholic Church 2 
Hinduism  } 
Islam   }   
Judaism      }        -- 2    from other religions 
Buddhism      } 
Baha’i            } 

Sub-total 7 
 
Group B The Church of England 4 

Sub-total 4 
 

Group C Associations representing teachers 
NUT  1 
NAS/UWT  1 
ATL  1 
PAT  1 
NAHT  1 
SHA  1 

Sub-total 6 
 

Group D The Authority  5 
Sub-total 5 
 

Co-opted members – not more than  2 
Sub-total 2 
 
Total 24

19



 
2. TERMS OF OFFICE 
 
(i)  Members of SACRE shall serve from the date of their appointment until their successors 

are appointed by the Authority. They shall be eligible for reap
[...]

 (

£
3
,2

7
0
 a

v
e
ra

g
e
 p

e
r 

y
e
a
r)

 
In

c
lu

d
e
s
 e

s
ti
m

a
te

d
 c

o
s
t 
o
f 

A
g

re
e
d
 S

y
lla

b
u
s
 R

e
v
ie

w
 £

4
,7

7
5
 

to
 b

e
 s

p
re

a
d
 o

v
e
r 

tw
o
 y

e
a
rs

’ 
b
u
d
g

e
ts

. 
 

35



36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 July 2007 (attached)
	7 SACRE constitution - proposed amendment (attached)
	12 Draft Bracknell Forest SACRE's Annual Report 2006/07 (attached)
	Revised APPENDIX B - Annual Report
	Revised APPENDIX C - Annual Report
	Appendix D - Annual Report

	13 Review of SACRE's Development Plan 2005-09 (attached)



Minutes of the meeting


 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
13 NOVEMBER 2007 

(5.00  - 6.45 pm) 
 

Present: The Free Churches: 
Revd M. Bentley 
Mrs I. Robinson 
Roman Catholic Churches: 
Mrs A. Gibbons 
Other Religions: 
Dr K. Hadfield (Bahai Faith) 
Mrs K. Trikha (Hindu Faith) 
The Church of England: 
Mr G. Anderson (Chairman) 
Mrs M. Beadsley 
Mrs J. Mintern 
Associations representing teachers: 
Mrs K. Nugent 
Mr C. Hickson 
Mrs F. Allen 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council: 
Councillor Burrows 
Councillor D. Hayes 
Councillor Kensall 
Councillor Thompson 
 
Observers: 
Mr A. Rashid  

 
In 
attendance: 

Mrs J. Fageant, SACRE’s Associate Adviser 
Mr T. Eccleston, Director of Education, Children’s Services & Libraries 
(BFBC) 
Mr M. Surrell, Senior Adviser, Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
Mrs P. Patel, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Apologies for absence were received from:  

 Councillor Blatchford, Ridgway, Louise Birley and Hunt 
 

28. Welcome [prayer to be led by Cllr Thompson]  
 
The Chairman, Gordon Anderson, welcomed all those present to the meeting. 
 

29. Election of Chairman (clerk in the Chair)  
 
On the proposition of Mrs Beadsley, seconded by Mrs Hayes it was  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Gordon Anderson be appointed as the Chairman of the Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education for the academic year 2007-08. 
 

30. Election of Vice-Chairman  
 
On the proposition of Gordon Anderson, seconded by Michael Bentley it was 
 



 

RESOLVED that 
 
Louise Birley be appointed as the Vice-Chairman of the Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education for the academic year 2007-08.  
 

31. Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 July 2007 (attached)  
 
The Chairman asked that the clerk add Councillor Thompson as an attendee. With 
this addition, the minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 10 July 2007 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

(Action: Priya Patel) 
 

32. SACRE Membership (verbal)  
 
The Chairman reported that a proposed updated constitution and membership for 
SACRE would be presented in the next item on the agenda. The original intention 
had been that Mr Arfan Rashid would fill the vacant co-opted position, however with 
constitutional changes being proposed, it was likely that Mr Rashid could become a 
nominated member of SACRE. 
 

33. SACRE constitution - proposed amendment (attached)  
 
The Director of Education, Children’s Services and Libraries presented a report that 
sought the agreement of members to a revised constitution and membership for the 
SACRE. The purpose of the change was to bring the membership of the SACRE into 
line with the range of faiths represented in the Agreed Syllabus. It was therefore 
proposed to increase the number of representatives in Group A to include one 
member for each of the faiths covered in the Agreed Syllabus. This would increase 
the size of the group by three members. The Bahai faith which had been represented 
in this group, but was not one of the main religions in the Agreed Syllabus could still 
be represented through co-opted membership if SACRE agreed this. It was not 
intended that a co-opted place would be reserved for a representative of the Bahai 
faith in perpetuity. 
 
Members expressed concern that the Bahai representative had been very active and 
as a co-opted member she would loose her vote. The Chairman stated that it was 
very rare for SACRE formally to use its voting rights, as a result he hoped that this 
would not limit co-opted members from participating fully.  
 
It was noted that on page 10 of the agenda, NUT was listed twice, one of these 
references needed to be amended to NAHT. 
 
Members expressed that they were happy with the changes proposed to the 
SACRE’s Constitution. The Chairman asked that once it had been approved by the 
Executive Member that the clerk write to relevant bodies to seek nominations for the 
‘other religions’ category, and then endeavour to make the relevant appointments in 
consultation with the Chairman. 
 
It was agreed that the revised composition of SACRE attached at Appendix A of the 
report, be recommended to the Executive Member for Education and Libraries for 
adoption.   

(Action: Priya Patel) 
 

34. Resources Centre and Artefacts report (verbal)  
 



 

Martin Surrell, Education Officer (Bracknell Forest) reported that £539 had been 
spent on artefacts by SACRE. The artefacts were mainly Hindu and Sikh artefacts as 
these had the greatest demand. He thanked Samantha Hunt for her efforts in 
acquiring the artefacts. He confirmed that the artefacts were being stored and 
exhibited at the Education Centre at Easthampstead Park Mansion. 
 
Members noted that at their last meeting there had been concerns about the loaning 
system for artefacts and how it was working. Martin Surrell, stated that the Resources 
Centre Manager at the Education Centre had left. Two members of staff were now in 
post, who were responsible for the management of the artefacts as well as having 
other responsibilities at the Education Centre. These staff ensured that a log was 
kept of artefacts being loaned and returned. They also recorded the condition of 
artefacts when they were returned. One member asked if a log could be kept as to 
which year group was using the artefacts, as well as writing a short feedback 
summary on how the artefacts were being used by the school. Martin Surrell agreed 
to speak to the staff at the Education Centre about this and to arrange for it to be 
raised at a meeting of RE co-ordinators. 
 
One Member reported that the artefacts had been well observed and looked at, 
during the recent ‘Welcome to Bracknell Forest’ for new teachers meeting. She felt 
that the artefacts presented a wonderful opportunity to raise the profile of SACRE. 
 
It was noted that the artefacts were covered by the general insurance held by 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council. 
 
The Chairman asked that Martin Surrell write to all schools to provide the contact 
details of the two members of staff that now managed the artefacts. 

   (Action: Martin Surrell) 
 

35. Raising the Profile of SACRE (verbal)  
 
The Chairman expressed that he was delighted that as a SACRE, Bracknell Forest 
had good, highly qualified representatives. He stated that the session for new 
teachers had been very successful in that Members of SACRE had enjoyed speaking 
to numerous new teachers and had encouraged them to stop and look at the 
artefacts on display. In particular, the teachers had been very impressed with the 
Buddhism cabinet and the Christian artefacts on display. The Chairman stated that 
he was keen that all local schools understood what SACRE did and of the resources 
that were available.   
 

36. Provision of RE Teaching Materials (verbal)  
 
The Chairman reported that a query had been made by a local school, as to whether 
SACRE could fund materials for an individual school. The meeting agreed that 
SACRE’s budget was not intended to fund individual schools’ needs and felt that 
generally, it was more effective to fund a central pool of resources that could be 
utilised by all schools. However, it was noted that SACRE would be happy to 
consider any requests received by it. It may be that a school made a request that 
involved acquiring resources that could be loaned to other schools within the 
Borough.  
 

37. Update on Curriculum Matters (verbal)  
 
SACRE’s Associate Adviser, Jo Fageant informed members that the revised QCA 
(Qualifications & Curriculum Authority) Schemes of Work had now been published on 
the QCA website under the Subjects section. There was one unit of work per year 



 

group and the themes were exactly the same as those set out in the Bracknell Forest 
Council Agreed Syllabus. However the allocation of religions did not match those of 
Bracknell Forest Council.  
 
She stated that it was a very detailed and useful resource. Some areas were more 
useful than others, for example, where religions did match those within Bracknell 
Forest’s Syllabus, there may not necessarily be a match with the way that schools 
had allocated religions to year groups.  
 
She stated that having attended a recent SACRE Conference and having read 
various reports from the HMI and QCA, there were several references to (from John 
Keast) the progress of a feasibility study, around the possibility of Government 
support for a national strategy for RE. This was likely to be comparable to the 
Literacy Strategy. However as a result of recent staff changes within Government 
departments, it was uncertain how this would develop. The RE Council had become a 
little dispirited with the recent responses they had been receiving from Government 
departments. 
 
Ofsted reports had recognised the interface between RE and the Community 
Cohesion agenda. Ofsted would now be looking at the extent to which teachers 
thought and planned towards community cohesion. 
 
The Chairman thanked Jo Fageant for her informative update on curriculum matters 
and stated that a strong SACRE, might be a good example of strong community 
cohesion in itself.  
 

38. Draft Bracknell Forest SACRE's Annual Report 2006/07 (attached)  
 
SACRE’s Associate Adviser, Jo Fageant presented the Annual Report 2006-07. She 
stated that she had used last year’s report and the minutes of the last three meetings 
as a basis for the Annual Report. She highlighted that she had presented the 
Standards information in a slightly different format on page 15, to acknowledge the 
difficulties faced around Key Stages 1-3.  
 
She also circulated a revised paragraph to replace paragraphs 2.3.1 and 2.3.2 as 
follows: 
 
2.3.1 Termly meetings have been provided for RE subject leaders. The format has 

been a presentation and then discussion and follow up. The Autumn 2006 
meeting looked at the new Agreed Syllabus with three subject leaders 
explaining what they had done followed by an activity in groups to plan a unit 
of work for about six weeks. Spring 2007 looked at Sacred texts. Summer 
2007 started with a presentation on ‘Special People’ followed by another, by 
two subject leaders, on work developed in their schools and in networking 
together. Each of the meetings was well attended with approximately 20 
teachers at each one – about two thirds of the Primary subject leaders. 

 
The Chairman welcomed this addition and thanked Jo Fageant for a deeper and 
broader report. 
 
Members confirmed that they were happy for attendance and apologies at meetings 
to be publicly recorded in the Annual Report. 
 
The Director of Education, Children’s Services and Libraries congratulated the 
SACRE on the work that they had undertaken over the past year and beyond. He 
stated that he was heartened by the strength of Bracknell’s SACRE and the 



 

commitment of all its members. He hoped that members would continue to promote 
RE in schools.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Director and added that he was also delighted that 
Bracknell’s SACRE experienced such a strong attendance and commitment from 
members. He had been made aware of other SACREs that were not nearly as well 
attended and active. 
 
The Chairman stated that Jo Fageant would put together a final version of the Annual 
Report in consultation with the Chairman. Once finalised, the Annual Report would 
then be e-mailed to all members for confirmation and then sent on to the QCA.   

(Action: Jo Fageant/ Gordon Anderson) 
 

39. Review of SACRE's Development Plan 2005-09 (attached)  
 
The Chairman provided an update on each priority as follows: 
 
Priority 1: In terms of training programmes, there had been good representation 
when opportunities had arisen.  
Priority 2: This was covered last year. 
Priority 3: It was noted that there was a lack of a flow of information from primary 
and secondary co-ordinators. There were still challenges under a) and b).  
c), d) and e) were progressing well. 
f) Any updated information from members on this would be welcomed. Jo Fageant 
reported that she would be doing some work in this area and would pass on the 
information she gathered.   
Priority 4: The commissioning of a review was now likely to take place in the New 
Year.  
Priority 5: The Chairman proposed that this exercise could be part or fully completed 
by members completing self evaluation forms. It would be very helpful to get every 
members input on this. 
 
In terms of Priority 4a), Jo Fageant reported that other authorities had tried to find 
ways to address this action and it was proving to be an on-going difficulty. Whilst 
SACRE had a remit to monitor, they were not able to request this information from 
schools.   
 
The Chairman suggested that one way in which SACRE could raise its profile was to 
consider awarding prizes to primary/secondary pupils who had done exceptionally 
well in RE. Members agreed that this was a good idea and further suggested that 
perhaps an evening event culminating in an award presentation could be arranged.  
 
Kusum Trikha stated that in terms of priority 3(b), which related to cultural 
development, that there were many opportunities within Bracknell to learn in this 
area. She stated that there were a number of Hindu social functions taking place in 
October/November and that she would forward an invite to all SACRE members to 
the events.    

(Action: Martin Surrell) 
 

40. Any other business  
 
The Chairman reported that a letter had been received from Ofsted in relation to 
Brakenhale School. The letter stated that Brakenhale’s standards in RE were below 
average and achievement in RE was inadequate, this was clearly an area of concern 
for SACRE. Martin Surrell advised that the school would need to address the issues 
raised by Ofsted by putting together an action plan.   



 

 
The Chairman asked that SACRE be kept informed of developments on this and the 
progress made by the School.    
 

41. Dates of future meetings  
 
The dates of future meetings were noted as: 
 
Tuesday 4 March 2008 (Council Chamber, Easthampstead House) 
Wednesday 9 July 2008 (Bedford Room, Easthampstead Park Mansion) 
and Thursday 6 November. (Council Chamber, Easthampstead House) 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


